(Δ)  Suppliers (26.3) 0.8

(Δ)  Drawn Risk Operations (26.5) (130.9)

(Δ)  Recoverable Taxes (15.3) (44.0)

(+/-)  Variation of other Assets and Liabilities / Non Cash 15.6 (66.2)

(=) Cash Flow from Operations 33.0 20.8

(-) Capital Investiments (55.6) (38.0)

(=) Cash Flow from Investments (55.6) (38.0)

Free Cash Flow (22.6) (17.2)

(+) Gross debt raised - 123.1

(-) Payment on Gross Debt (123.4) (58.2)

(-) Debt Service (16.3) (75.1)

(-) Share Repurchases / Payment of capital (5.4) 68.6

(+) Dividends and JCP (Interest on Capital) paid (received) - (79.1)

(=) Cash Flow from Financing (145.1) (20.7)

Opening Balance, Cash, Equivalents and Financial
Investments 654.1 168.1

Closing Balance, Cash, Equivalents and Financial
Investments 486.5 130.2

Variation of Cash and Equivalents (167.7) (37.9)

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q23

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

18

APPENDIX 1: INCOME STATEMENT

On January 1, 2019, CPC 6-R2 (IFRS 16), which changed the accounting recognition model of lease
agreements, went into effect. To preserve historical comparability, below is the reconciliation according to the
previous standard (IAS 17/CPC 06).

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

1Q22 1Q23 Δ 1Q22 1Q23 Δ

Gross Revenue 2,111.5 2,315.9 9.7% 2,111.5 2,315.9 9.7%

Deductions (138.7) (149.4) 7.7% (138.7) (149.4) 7.7%

Net Revenue 1,972.9 2,166.5 9.8% 1,972.9 2,166.5 9.8%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,347.7) (1,497.1) 11.1% (1,347.7) (1,497.1) 11.1%

Gross Profit 625.2 669.4 7.1% 625.2 669.4 7.1%

Gross Margin 29.6% 28.9% (0.7p.p.) 29.6% 28.9% (0.7p.p.)

Sales Expenses (477.1) (538.1) 12.8% (398.1) (450.7) 13.2%

Contribution Margin 148.1 131.3 (11.4%) 227.1 218.7 (3.7%)

Contribution Margin (%) 7.0% 5.7% (1.3p.p.) 10.8% 9.4% (1.4p.p.)

General and administrative expenses (64.7) (65.8) 1.8% (64.7) (65.8) 1.8%

Adjusted EBITDA 83.4 65.4 (21.5%) 162.4 152.8 (5.9%)

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 3.9% 2.8% (1.1p.p.) 7.7% 6.6% (1.1p.p.)

Depreciation and amortization (28.2) (33.9) 20.0% (82.3) (95.9) 16.5%

Financial Earnings (40.5) (103.7) 156.0% (74.8) (142.6) 90.7%

Earnings before Income Tax 14.6 (72.2) - 5.2 (85.7) -

Income Tax and Social Contribution 15.9 37.9 137.7% 19.1 42.4 122.0%

Adjusted Net Income 30.5 (34.4) - 24.4 (43.2) -

Adjusted Net margin 1.4% (1.5%) (2.9p.p.) 1.2% (1.9%) (3.1p.p.)

PAGUE MENOS STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q23

APPENDIX

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

1Q22 1Q23 Δ 1Q22 1Q23 Δ

Gross Revenue 2,111.5 2,813.2 33.2% 2,111.5 2,813.2 33.2%

Deductions (138.7) (177.2) 27.8% (138.7) (177.2) 27.8%

Net Revenue 1,972.9 2,636.1 33.6% 1,972.9 2,636.1 33.6%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,347.7) (1,818.6) 34.9% (1,347.7) (1,818.6) 34.9%

Gross Profit 625.2 817.5 30.8% 625.2 817.5 30.8%

Gross Margin 29.6% 29.1% (0.5p.p.) 29.6% 29.1% (0.5p.p.)

Selling Expenses (477.1) (674.8) 41.4% (398.1) (560.9) 40.9%

Contribution Margin 148.1 142.6 (3.7%) 227.1 256.5 13.0%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.0% 5.1% (1.9p.p.) 10.8% 9.1% (1.7p.p.)

General and administrative expenses (64.7) (88.0) 36.0% (64.7) (88.0) 36.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 83.4 54.6 (34.5%) 162.4 168.5 3.8%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 3.9% 1.9% (2.0p.p.) 7.7% 6.0% (1.7p.p.)

Depreciation and amortization (28.2) (50.6) 79.3% (82.3) (132.3) 60.7%

Financial Earnings (40.5) (115.0) 183.9% (74.8) (162.5) 117.3%

Earnings before Income Tax 14.6 (111.1) - 5.2 (126.3) -

Income Tax and Social Contribution 15.9 65.7 312.8% 19.1 70.9 271.0%

Minority Interest 0.0 0.1 - 0.0 0.1 -

Adjusted Net Income 30.5 (45.3) - 24.4 (55.3) -

Adjusted Net margin 1.4% (1.6%) (3.0p.p.) 1.2% (2.0%) (3.2p.p.)

PAGUE MENOS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

19

APPENDIX 2: BALANCE SHEET

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Balance IFRS16

(BRL million) 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 Δ

Total Assets 8,597.4 8,439.1 -1.8%

Current Assets 4,127.9 3,959.5 -4.1%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 168.1 130.2 -22.6%

Accounts receivable from Clients 505.5 288.5 -42.9%

Inventory 3,029.2 3,029.6 0.0%

Recoverable Taxes 244.0 264.2 8.3%

Other Current Assets 181.1 246.9 36.3%

Non-Current Assets 4,469.5 4,479.7 0.2%

Long-term receivables 1,073.7 1,174.8 9.4%

Investments 76.3 75.1 -1.5%

Fixed Assets 1,044.8 1,032.7 -1.2%

Rights of use under lease 2,054.5 1,981.3 -3.6%

Intangible 220.2 215.8 -2.0%

Total Liabilities 8,597.4 8,439.1 -1.8%

Current Liabilities 2,935.8 2,798.0 -4.7%

Social and Labor Obligations 158.5 171.0 7.9%

Suppliers 1,590.4 1,590.9 0.0%

Forfait Operations 237.9 107.0 -55.0%

Tax Obligations 167.2 172.7 3.2%

Loans, financing and debentures 234.9 224.0 -4.6%

Other Obligations 233.6 234.6 0.4%

Commercial leasing 313.3 297.9 -4.9%

Non-Current Liabilities 3,318.6 3,354.7 1.1%

Loans, financing and debentures 1,100.6 1,174.9 6.8%

Tax Obligations 6.0 5.7 -4.7%

Commercial leasing 1,926.2 1,883.5 -2.2%

Provisions 90.9 89.9 -1.1%

Other Bills Payable 194.9 200.6 2.9%

Equity 2,343.0 2,286.4 -2.4%

Paid-up Share Capital 1,199.2 1,199.2 0.0%

Capital Reserves 391.9 456.0 16.4%

Profit Reserves 764.4 702.9 -8.0%

Treasury Shares -21.0 -17.3 -17.7%

Non-controlling interests 8.4 8.3 -1.1%

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q23

APPENDIX

20

APPENDIX 3: RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EARNINGS

APPENDIX 4: EBITDA RECONCILIATION

Adjusted Financial Statement
Reconciliation (BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

1Q23 Non-
Recurring

Adjustments

1Q23 1Q23 Non-
Recurring

Adjustments

1Q23

Accounting Adjusted Accounting Adjusted

Gross Revenue 2,376.7 (60.8) 2,315.9 2,813.2 - 2,813.2

Deductions (155.6) 6.3 (149.4) (192.9) 15.7 (177.2)

Net Revenue 2,221.0 (54.5) 2,166.5 2,620.4 15.7 2,636.1

Cost of Goods Sold (1,551.7) 54.5 (1,497.1) (1,803.0) (15.6) (1,818.6)

Gross Profit 669.4 0.0 669.4 817.4 0.0 817.5

Selling Expenses (449.3) (1.4) (450.7) (555.2) (5.7) (560.9)

General and Administrative Expenses (79.5) 13.6 (65.8) (92.9) 4.9 (88.0)

Depreciation and amortization (95.9) - (95.9) (132.3) - (132.3)

Operating Results 44.7 12.2 57.0 37.0 (0.8) 36.3

Financial Earnings (154.8) 12.2 (142.6) (174.7) 12.2 (162.5)

Income Before Income Tax (110.1) 24.4 (85.7) (137.7) 11.4 (126.3)

Income Tax and Social Contribution Tax 47.3 (4.8) 42.4 74.8 (3.9) 70.9

Minority Interest - - - 0.1 - 0.1

Net Income (62.8) 19.6 (43.2) (62.8) 7.6 (55.3)

Adjusted Financial Statement
Reconciliation (BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

1Q23 Non-
Recurring

Adjustments

1Q23 1Q23 Non-
Recurring

Adjustments

1Q23

Accounting Adjusted Accounting Adjusted

Net Income (62.8) 19.6 (43.2) (62.8) 7.6 (55.3)

(+) Financial Earnings 154.8 (12.2) 142.6 174.7 (12.2) 162.5

(+) Income Tax and Social Contribution Tax (47.3) 4.8 (42.4) (74.8) 3.9 (70.9)

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 95.9 - 95.9 132.3 - 132.3

Minority Interest - - - (0.1) - (0.1)

EBITDA 140.6 12.2 152.8 169.3 (0.8) 168.5

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q23

APPENDIX

21

APPENDIX 5: REGIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF STORES

State / Region
1Q22 Organic

expansion
Inorganic
expansion Closings 1Q23

(# Stores)

Total 1,169 112 399 33 1,647

Northeast 723 76 222 16 1,005

Alagoas 33 4 - - 37

Bahia 129 12 20 1 160

Ceará 184 17 91 9 283

Maranhão 70 9 57 3 133

Paraíba 54 5 4 - 63

Pernambuco 127 16 34 1 176

Piauí 39 4 - - 43

Rio Grande Do Norte 50 4 16 2 68

Sergipe 37 5 - - 42

North 115 6 135 7 249

Acre 14 1 - - 15

Amapá 7 - 11 - 18

Amazonas 22 - - 1 21

Pará 34 2 121 6 151

Rondônia 13 - - - 13

Roraima 11 1 - - 12